

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 04-1597 (EGS)

BUSH-CHENEY '04, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 04-1612 (EGS)

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND.....2

 A. The Parties.....2

 B. The Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....3

 1. Federal Election Campaign Act and Commission Regulations3

 2. Section 527 of the Internal Revenue Code7

 C. The Commission’s Rulemaking Proceeding7

 1. Notice of Proposed Rulemaking7

 2. Public Comment on the NPRM9

 3. The Commission’s Final Rules14

ARGUMENT.....17

I. THIS LITIGATION RAISES STANDING AND RIPENESS ISSUES17

 A. Article III Standing17

 B. Ripeness22

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED IN FAVOR OF THE COMMISSION24

 A. The Commission Decision under Review Was to Continue Determining Which Section 527 Groups Are Political Committees on a Case-by-Case Basis, rather than by General Rule24

 1. The Commission Rationally Concluded that the Impact of the Proposed Rules Was “Both Far-Reaching and Difficult to Predict”.....29

 2. The Commission Reasonably Concluded that Congress Did Not Intend BCRA to Require the Commission to Adopt a Regulation Addressing Section 527 Organizations.....34

3.	Nothing in the Supreme Court’s Decision in <u>McConnell</u> Suggests that the Commission Must Adopt a Rule Construing “Major Purpose”	36
B.	Plaintiffs Have Identified No Legal Basis For Not Affording the Commission’s Exercise of Its Policy-Making Discretion Substantial Judicial Deference	37
C.	The Commission Articulated a Reasoned Basis for Its Decision to Rely on Case-By-Case Determinations rather than Promulgating a General Rule.....	41
CONCLUSION		45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Abdulai v. Ashcroft</u> , 239 F.3d 542 (3 rd Cir. 2001)	37
<u>AFL-CIO v. FEC</u> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<u>Akins v. FEC</u> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (en banc)	6
<u>American Gas Assoc. v. FERC</u> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	37
<u>Andersen v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	24
<u>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	24
<u>Branch Ministries v. IRS</u> , 211 F.3d. 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<u>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	41
<u>Busse Broadcasting Corp. v. FCC</u> , 87 F.3d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	43
<u>Carnegie Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</u> , 968 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	42
<u>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</u> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	24
<u>Central Texas Telephone Cooperative v. FCC</u> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Circ. 2005).....	26
<u>Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	24
<u>Common Cause v. FEC</u> , 692 F. Supp. 1391 (D.D.C. 1987).....	40, 41
<u>Common Cause v. FEC</u> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	38
<u>Common Cause v., Schmitt</u> , 512 F.Supp. 489, 502 (D.D.C. 1980) (3 judge court), <u>aff'd mem.</u> , 455 U.S. 129 (1982)	44
<u>Consumer Federation of America v. CPSC</u> , 990 F.2d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38
<u>Emily's List v. FEC</u> , No. 05-CV-0049 (CKK) (D.D.C. 2005).....	25
<u>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</u> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	24
<u>FEC v. Akins</u> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	6, 18
<u>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</u> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	38
<u>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</u> , 917 F.Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	6, 29, 32
<u>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</u> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	4, 6, 29

<u>FEC v. Malenick</u> , 310 F.Supp.2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004), amended on reconsideration, 2005 WL 588222 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2005)	6
<u>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</u> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	passim
<u>FEC v. Rose</u> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
<u>FEC v. NRA</u> , 254 F. 3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	38
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	17
<u>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</u> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	41
<u>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	29
<u>In re Cheney</u> , No. 02-5354, slip op. at 11 (D.C. Cir. May 10, 2005) (en banc)	17
<u>Kean for Congress Comm. v. FEC</u> , No. 04-00007 (JDB) (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2005)	18
<u>LaRouche v. FEC</u> , 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17, 19
<u>Marshall v. Shalala</u> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<u>McClatchy Newspapers v. NRLB</u> , 131 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	passim
<u>Michigan v. EPA</u> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	27
<u>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Assoc. v. State Farm</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	41
<u>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of Interior</u> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	22
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. SEC</u> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	34, 42
<u>National Small Shipments Traffic Conference, Inc. v. I.C.C.</u> , 725 F.2d 1442 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	26, 27
<u>National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Department of Education</u> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, __ S.Ct. __, 73 USLW 3415 (June 6, 2005)	23
<u>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</u> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	26
<u>North Broward Hospital District v. Shalala</u> , 172 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	44
<u>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</u> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	41
<u>Perot v. FEC</u> , 97 F.3d 553, 561 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<u>Public Citizen v. NHTSA</u> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42
<u>RNC v. FEC</u> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<u>San Luis Obispo Mothers For Peace v. NRC</u> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984), vacated in part, 760 F.2d 1320 (D.C. Cir. 1985), aff’d en banc in relevant part, 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	33
<u>SBC Communications Inc. v. FCC</u> , 138 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	44

<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	21, 27
<u>Shays v. FEC</u> , 340 F.Supp.2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004), <u>appeal filed</u> , No. 04-5352 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 30, 2004).....	17
<u>Smiley v. Citibank</u> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	44
<u>Tao v. Freeh</u> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<u>United States v. Kanchanalak</u> , 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38
<u>Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA</u> , 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	41
<u>Williams v. FERC</u> , 872 F.2d. 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	38

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2).....	passim
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	passim
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 431-455.....	passim
Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, 26 U.S.C. 9001-9013.....	passim
BCRA § 214(b).....	28
BCRA § 214(c).....	28
BCRA § 301(20)(A)(iii).....	11
BCRA § 402(c)(1).....	28
BCRA § 402(c)(2).....	28
2 U.S.C. 431(4).....	3
2 U.S.C. 431(4)(A).....	3
2 U.S.C. 431(8).....	14
2 U.S.C. 431(8)(A)(i).....	3
2 U.S.C. 431(9)(A)(i).....	3
2 U.S.C. 431(9)(B).....	3
2 U.S.C. 431(11).....	3
2 U.S.C. 431(20)(A)(iii).....	11
2 U.S.C. 432(e)(3).....	20
2 U.S.C. 432i.....	28
2 U.S.C. 433.....	3, 4

2 U.S.C. 434.....	4
2 U.S.C. 434(2)(A).....	10
2 U.S.C. 434(2)(B).....	10
2 U.S.C. 434(2)(D).....	10
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(1).....	10
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3).....	8
2 U.S.C. 437c(a)(1).....	44
2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1).....	3, 21
2 U.S.C. 437c(c).....	28, 39, 40, 41
2 U.S.C. 437d.....	21
2 U.S.C. 437d(a).....	3
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(8).....	3
2 U.S.C. 437d(e).....	21, 23
2 U.S.C. 437f(a).....	39
2 U.S.C. 437f(b).....	39
2 U.S.C. 437g.....	3
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(1).....	3, 21
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(2).....	3, 21
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(4)(B)(ii).....	6, 26
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6).....	21
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8).....	21, 23, 26, 44
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8)(4).....	passim
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8)(C).....	23
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(12)(A).....	6
2 U.S.C. 438(d).....	19
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(C).....	3
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2).....	10
2 U.S.C. 441i(b).....	11
2 U.S.C. 441i(d)(2).....	36
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	41
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(3)(B).....	41
5 U.S.C. 553(c).....	41
5 U.S.C. 553(d).....	19

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	24
5 U.S.C. 801(a)	19
26 U.S.C. 501(c)	passim
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3).....	16, 30
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(4).....	16, 30, 31
26 U.S.C. 527	passim
26 U.S.C. 527(c)	7
26 U.S.C. 527(e)(2).....	7, 31
26 U.S.C. 527(i), Pub. L. No. 106-230, 114 Stat. 477 (2000)	7, 36
26 U.S.C. 527(j), Pub. L. No. 107-276, 116 Stat. 1929 (2002)	7, 36
26 U.S.C. 527(j)(5)(A).....	7
26 U.S.C. 9007(c)	20
11 C.F.R. 100.116.....	8
11 C.F.R. 100.5(a).....	3, 14
11 C.F.R. 100.5(a)(1)(ii).....	14, 15
11 C.F.R. 100.5(a)(4).....	15
11 C.F.R. 100.57	16
11 C.F.R. 102.13(c).....	20
11 C.F.R. 106.6.....	16
11 C.F.R. 112.1(b)	40
11 C.F.R. 9002.11(a)(1).....	20
11 C.F.R. 9004.11	20
11 C.F.R. 9007.2(b)(3).....	20

Federal Register

66 Fed. Reg. 13681 (2001)	6
69 Fed. Reg. 11736 – 60	8
69 Fed. Reg. 11737 n.3	6, 38
69 Fed. Reg. 68056 (2004)	1, 9, 15, 16
69 Fed. Reg. 68065 (2004)	1, 16
69 Fed. Reg. 68059-63.....	16

Miscellaneous

U.S. CONST. amend. I	29
U.S. CONST. amend. XXII, § 1	20
U.S. CONST. art. III	passim
146 CONG. REC. S4111 (May 17, 2000)	36
146 CONG. REC. S4114 (daily ed. May 17, 2000) (statement of Senator Lieberman)	36
150 CONG. REC. H9174-01 (Oct. 9, 2004).....	19
150 CONG. REC. S11334-01 (Oct. 11, 2004)	19
H.R. 513, 109th Cong. (2005)	33
S. 1053, 109th Cong. (2005).....	33, 34
S. 2582, 106th Cong. (2000).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	24
FEC Advisory Opinion 1994-25, 1994 WL 473866.....	6
FEC Advisory Opinion 1995-11, 1995 WL 385470.....	6
FEC Advisory Opinion 2003-37, 2004 WL 1468254.....	39, 40
